MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Снар. 208,

Chapter 208.

Resolve in favor of Betsey Marston.

Betsey Marston, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Betsey Marston lot numbered fifty, in township C, range one, west east line state, such conveyance to be in full for all claims for erecting mills in said township.

Approved February 10, 1863.

Chapter 209.

Resolve in favor of William T. Johnson.

W. T. Johnson, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid to William T. Johnson the sum of thirty dollars, being for a lost coupon numbered seven, attached to bond numbered nineteen for one thousand dollars, loan of March, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, provided said Johnson shall give a bond to the satisfaction of the treasurer of state guaranteeing to refund the money paid under this resolve, if the above described coupon should be found and presented for payment.

Approved February 10, 1863.

Chapter 210.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a tract of land to Spaulding Robinson.

Spaulding Robinson, in favor of, Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Spaulding Robinson, that part of the north-west quarter of township numbered three, range five, west east line state, now Sherman, which has not been lotted for settlement, upon such terms as to value, which shall be determined by said land agent, having in view the improvements being made by said Robinson in the erection of mills for the convenience of the inhabitants residing in said town of Sherman.

Approved February 14, 1863.

Chapter 211.

Resolve in relation to settlers on certain townships on the river St. John.

French settlers on certain lots, in relation to. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby directed to make inquiry into the facts in relation to French settlers upon township numbered eighteen, ranges five and six, who have ac-

quired no title to their lots, occupied by them on said township, and ascertain what terms can be made with proprietors of said tracts to quiet said settlers, and make report thereof to the next legislature.

CHAP 212

Approved February 14, 1863.

Chapter 212.

Resolve giving further time for completing a bridge in the town of Washburn.

Resolved, That the time for completing the bridge across Salmon brook in the town of Washburn, described in resolve approved March ninth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty, be extended to and closed in the month of July next, and upon the completion of said bridge the land agent be authorized to convey to Isaac Wilder a lot of land as contemplated in said resolve.

Bridge in Washburn, extending time for completing.

Approved February 14, 1863.

Chapter 213.

Resolve in favor of John Newell and Attean Lewev.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury the sum of fifty dollars to John Newell, and thirty-five dollars to Attean Lewey, for their services in behalf of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

John Newell and Attean Lewey, in favor of,

Approved February 14, 1863.

Chapter 214.

Resolve in relation to the portrait of Sir William Pepperell.

Resolved, That the portrait of Sir William Pepperell, presented to the state of Maine by S. Brannan, esquire, of San Francisco, California, be accepted, and that the thanks of the legislature be tendered to the liberal donor for this becoming remembrance of his native state so valuable as a memorial of its early history and so gracefully given.

S. Brannan, Esq., in favor

Resolved, That the governor be requested to communicate to S. Brannan this vote of thanks.

Approved February 16, 1863.